

No. 15-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: AVANDIA MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES &
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION:

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, UFCW
LOCAL 1776 AND PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH
AND WELFARE FUND, AND UNITED BENEFIT FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Nina M. Gussack
Anthony C.H. Vale
Yvonne M. McKenzie
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000

John H. Beisner
Counsel of Record
Jessica D. Miller
Geoffrey M. Wyatt
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Resolve the Acknowledged Circuit Split as to Whether Overpayment for an Effective Drug Suffices to Establish RICO Injury.	3
II. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split over Whether Physicians’ Individualized Prescribing Decisions Defeat Proximate Causation.	8
III. Review is Necessary to Ensure that the Lower Courts Faithfully Apply <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> to the Rising Tide of RICO Claims.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	8
<i>Health Care Service Corp. v. Olivares</i> , No. 2:10-CV-221-DF-CE, 2011 WL 4591915 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2011)	4
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Southeast Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App'x 401 (11th Cir. 2011)	5-6
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 6

<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,</i> 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories,</i> 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Summit Properties Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,</i> 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Central Pennsylvania & Regional Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.,</i> 400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,</i> 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	7

Respondents concede that the courts of appeals are divided over what qualifies as “injury to property” under the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”) in cases, like this one, involving allegations that a third-party payor (“TPP”) overpaid for a drug even though it was effective. They also recognize that the issues presented have “important policy implications” for the entire “American health care” system. (Br. in Opp’n (“BIO”) at 33.)
